IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LONGPOINT INVESTMENTS TRUST and ALEXIS LARGE CAP EQUITY FUND LP,

Petitioners below,

Appellants, :

No. 31, 2016

v.

PRELIX THERAPUTICS, INC., Court Below: The

Court of Chancery of

Respondent below, : the State of Delaware : C.A. No. 10342-CM

Appellee.

Appellee's Reply Brief

Team E Attorneys for Appellee February 6, 2016

| TABLE OF CITATIONSiii |
|---|
| NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS |

Table of Contents

Page

| 1. According to the established definition of the "holder of |
|--|
| record", the Appellants did not continuously hold their shares through |
| the date of the merger |
| a. The Record Holder, not the beneficial owner, must |
| continuously hold their shares through the effective dateof the |
| merger15 |
| b. The DCGL is supposed to be strictly construed, so that |
| only the record holder is considered the shareholder for appraisal |
| purposes |
| 2. Altering the established definition of the "holder of record |
| would cause increase litigation and unnecessary burden on |
| corporations |
| 3. Even if the court believes the definition of the "holder of |
| record" should be changed, the legislative branch is better equipped |
| to alter the definition23 |
| CONCLUSION |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

DELAWARE SUPREME COURT CASES

| Alabama By-Products Corp. v. Cede & Co., 657 A.2d 254 (Del.1995) | 19, | 20 |
|---|------|-----|
| Bershad v. Curtiss- Wright Corp, 535 A. 2d 840 (Del. 1987) | | 6 |
| Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc., 684 A.2d 289 (Del. 1995) | . 7, | 21 |
| Crown EMAK Partners, LLC v. Kurz, | 22, | 24 |
| Dewey Beach Enters, Inc. v. Bd. Of Adjustment of Dewey Beach 1 A.3d 305 (Del. 2010) | | 6 |
| Enstar v. Senouf, 553 A.2d 1351 (Del. 1987) | Pas | sin |
| LaPoint v. AmerisourceBergen Corp., 970 A.2d 185, 190 (Del. 2009) | | 6 |
| Mills Acq. Co. v. Macmillan, Inc., 559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1989) | | 21 |
| Motorola, Inc. v. Amkor Tech., Inc., 849 A.2d 931 (Del. 2004) | · | 13 |
| Olivetti Underwood Corp. v. Jacques Coe & Co 217 A.2d 683 (Del. 1966) | | 10 |
| Reynolds Metal Co. v. Colonial Realty Co. 190 A.2d 752 (1963) | | 7 |
| Sinclair Oil Corp. V. Levien 280 A.2d 717 (1971) | | 21 |
| Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co., 493 A.2d 946, 954 (Del. 1985) | | 21 |
| Zambrana v. State 118 A.3d 773 (2015) | | 6 |

DELWARE COURT OF CHANCERY CASES

| A.C. Acq. Corp. v. Anderson, Clayton & Co., 519 A.2d 103(Del. CH. September 18, 1986) | 21 |
|--|---------------|
| Elite Cleaning Co. v. Capel. No. Civ. A 690-N, 2006 WL 3393480 (Del. Ch. Nov. 20, 2006) | 6 , 14 |
| <pre>In re Appraisal of Ancestry.com, Inc., No. 8173-VCG, 2015 WL 399726 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 2015)</pre> | 7 , 11 |
| <pre>In re Appraisal of Dell Inc., No. CV 9322-VCL, 2015 WL 4313206, (Del. Ch. July 13, 2015)</pre> | …Passim |
| <pre>In re Appraisal of Transkaryotic Therapies, inc. No. 1554-CC, 2007 WL 1378345 (Del. Ch. May 2, 2007)</pre> | Passim |
| <pre>Kurz v. Holbrook, 989 A.2d 140 (Del. Ch. 2010)</pre> | 23-24 |
| Merion Capital LP v. BMC Software, Inc. C.A. No. 8900-VCG, 2015 WL 67586 (Del. Ch. Jan. 5, 2015) | 10 |
| Nelson V. Frank E. Best Inc., 768 A.2d 473 (Del. Ch. July 1, 2000) | 15 |
| Salt Dome Oil Corp. v. Schneck 41 A.2d 583 (Del. Ch. 1945) | Passin |
| STATUTES | |
| 8 Del. C. §262(a) | Passim |
| 8 Del. C. § 203(b)(4) | 19 |
| 8 Del. C. § 262(b)(1) | 19 |
| 8 Del. C. § 262(e) | Passim |
| SECONDARY SOURCES | |
| 19 No. 8 The M & A Law. NL 1. | 18 |
| Appraisal Rights, Practical Law Practice Note 8-517-0205 | 21 |
